argument because, as said in the substantive determination, there are indications Ms Hammond 

and her interests might be vulnerable to attempts to lift the corporate veil.  That, however, 

remains something that need not currently be addressed.      

Conclusion and Orders 

As a result I order Freda Wiley Limited pay Ms Shannon $3,500.00 (three thousand, 

five hundred dollars) as a contribution toward the costs Ms Shannon incurred pursuing her 

claims.    

Michael Loftus 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority 

4 Bluestar Print Group (NZ) Ltd v Mitchell [2010] NZCA 385 at [20]